
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 
2014 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 

George Cooper,(Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 

Richard Lewis 
 

  
Published: 19 December 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1680&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Terms of Reference 
 

The 
[...]
inet Member for Finance, 
Property and Business Services or Corporate Director of Finance, provide 
recommendations on the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 
 

Accounts 
 
20. Review and approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider 

whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 



 

concerns arising from financial statements or from the auditor that need to be brought 
to the attention of the Council. 
 

21. Consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 

Review and reporting 
 

22. Undertake an annual independent review of the Committee’s effectiveness and 
submit an annual report to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee. 

 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in Matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 (Pages 1-8) 

4 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Corporate Fraud Investigation Progress Report (Pages 9-14) 

6 Internal Audit - Progress Report for 2013/14 Quarter 3 (Pages 15-34) 

7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 
2016/17 (Pages 35-54) 

8 Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter (Pages 55-66) 

9 Independent Chairman of the Audit Committee (Pages 67-68) 

10 Work Programme 2013-14 (Pages 69-72) 

11 Changing Legislation and Current Issues 



Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Thursday, 26 September 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman). 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Phoday Jarjussey and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
 Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Gill Crosbie 
(Internal Audit Manager), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), Jay Nandhra 
(Internal Audit Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), 
Perry Scott (Head of Procurement), Paul Whaymand (Director of Finance) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Jonathan Gooding and Sam Maunder (Deloitte). Harry Lawson (former 
Corporate Accountancy Manager). 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Paul Harmsworth (Cllr Phoday Jarjussey substituting) and Heather 
Bygrave (Deloitte). 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 6 
– Internal Audit – Progress Report for 2013/14 Quarter 2 as his wife was a 
Governor of St Andrews School. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item.  
 
Councillor Raymond Graham declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 
8 – External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
as he was a Member of the Pensions Committee. He remained in the room and 
took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 
6 – Internal Audit – Progress Report for 2013/14 Quarter 2, the Mental Health 
Service audit review, as he was a Member of the External Services Scrutiny 
Committee. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.  
 

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25 JUNE 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item 12 – Risk Management Report which was in 
Part II of the Agenda be considered in private. The rest of the Agenda was 
considered in public. 
 

18. CATEGORY MANAGEMENT – STRUCTURE AND 
BENEFITS 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee the Director of Finance 
agreed that the Head of Procurement would attend the meeting 
to provide Members with information on the Category 
Management approach to procurement, particularly on the 
Property / Facilities Management Side. 
 
Reference was made to Procurement’s role within the Council 
being more focussed on Category Management which added 
value and commercial challenge at all stages of the 
procurement cycle.  
 
The benefits of the Category Management Structure were: 
 

• A stronger procurement function which would deliver 
continued cost savings to the Council with total visibility 
of the category spend contracts and focussed 
objectives. 

• Ensuring full compliance to UK & EU Procurement Law. 
• The development of detailed Category Plans which 

tracked performance and outcomes. 
• A more focussed management of the contract and the 

supplier. 
• Better managing of financial risk and supply 

contingency plans. 
 
In relation to Facilities Management / Housing and 
Construction, the Committee was updated on the progress 
made. There were currently 98 projects underway which would 
deliver efficiencies. Building contract overspends were being 
controlled with the Category Management approach, with 
various procurement tools and techniques utilised such as 
traditional tendering, setting up Frameworks and 
collaborations. 
 
The Head of Procurement agreed that he would ensure that 
the issues raised in various Internal Audit reviews on 
procurement through various parts of the Council would be 
revisited.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information contained in the report and in 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



the presentation be noted. 
 

19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided Members with a summary 
of Internal Audit activity in the period during July to September 
2013 period. 
 
The Committee was informed that all remaining 2012/13 
internal audit reviews had been completed to draft report stage 
by end of August. Reference was made to the staff capacity of 
the Team being reduced with the departure of 
[...]
 oversight which had since been 
rectified. It was noted that Internal Audit would be 
carrying out a review in this area. 

• Pensions Schemes Basis of Estimation – Concern was 
expressed at financial assumptions in relation to the 
significant reduction in the discount rate used by the 
actuary for the LPFA Pension Fund for 31 March 2013. 
It was agreed that an explanation for this be emailed to 
Members. 

 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the Committee considered and approved the 

Statement of Accounts for 2012/13, subject to the 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 

Page 5



amendment made to the AGS. 
 
2.  That the Auditors findings and adjustments as 

outlined in Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
      

 3.   That officers be congratulated for presenting an 
excellent Statement of Accounts. 

 
21. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
 
Members were reminded that regulations required the auditor’s 
report to be communicated to the Audit Committee as the body 
charged with governance of the Council’s accounts. The report 
had also been considered by the Pensions Committee on 24 
September 2013. 
 
Members were informed that on completion of the outstanding 
matters, the Council would be issued with an unmodified audit 
opinion. 
 
Members reviewed the Pension Fund Annual Report & 
Accounts, and noted that these had been approved by the 
Pensions Committee.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the auditor’s findings contained in the report be 
noted and agreed. 

 
2. That the Committee considered and approved the 

Accounts of the Pension Fund.  
 

 

22. DELOITTE – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER – DRAFT 
 
Deloitte’s Draft Annual Audit Letter provided a summary of the 
expected conclusions from their audit work undertaken for the 
year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
Details of the key areas of Deloitte’s work over the year, 
together with their findings in each area and the focus of their 
work going forward were contained in the letter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the report be noted. 
 
 

 

23. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Work Programme was noted with one minor amendment, 
and it was agreed to change the date of the next meeting to 

 
 
  

Page 6



enable the Chairman to be in attendance. 
 

24. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2013/14 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 

Register (as at the end of June 2013) as part of the 
role of the Committee to independently assure the 
risk management arrangements in the Council. 

 
2. That in the next Risk Management Report which is 

submitted to this Committee information be 
provided on the structure of the Risk Registers 
within the Council. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Byrne 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at: 
7.15pm 
 
Next meeting: To be confirmed 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
   

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee  7 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Progress Report  
 
 

Contact Officers: Garry Coote 
Telephone: 01895 250369 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To inform members of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 
from April to December 2013. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and note the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 
interim report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Roles and Responsibilities 
 
1.1. The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been  
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team supports this by 
providing efficient value for money anti-fraud activities and investigates all referrals to an 
appropriate outcome.  The Team provides support, advice and assistance on all matters 
of fraud risk including prevention, fraud detection, other criminal activity and deterrent 
measures.  
 
1.2.  Corporate Investigation Team activities since April 2013 included: 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) pilot  
• Social Housing fraud investigations  
• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 
• Right to Buy investigations 
• First time buyer investigations 
• Proceeds of Crime investigations 
• Bed and Breakfast visits and investigations 
• Internal and external fraud investigations and prosecutions 
• Development of anti fraud strategies  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
Audit Committee  7 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

2. Performance Outcomes April – December 2013  
 
2.1 Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) pilot  

Hillingdon has been recognised by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
as running the best performing pilot.  This has been assessed by visits from DWP 
senior managers to Hillingdon who acknowledged innovative team working 
producing positive outcomes through high quality investigations.  However, despite 
the positive pilot in Hillingdon, the Government made a decision in December 2013 
that nationally this service should be transferred and managed by the DWP.  This 
transfer will be on a phased basis commencing October 2014 with a completion date 
of March 2016.  This transfer means Local Authorities will no longer be responsible 
for Benefit investigations meaning that the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team in 
Hillingdon will have the opportunity to diversify its operations to other areas of fraud 
detection and investigation across the Council.   
  
Work in Hillingdon since April has achieved very positive outcomes.  The process of 
presenting cases to court has been streamlined. This has reduced the time taken for 
cases to be prepared and direct working with the Crown Prosecution Service has 
been expanded.  The focus of this work has been on Prosecutions and 
Administrative Penalties.   

 

Results April – December 2013 
Prosecutions 24 
Administrative Penalties 3 
Benefit payments stopped £524,000 

 

2.2 Social Housing Fraud Investigations   
Blow the whistle on Housing Cheats poster appears in every issue of Hillingdon 
People, this helps to generates calls to the Council’s fraud hotline, all referrals are 
fully investigated. In April the Council received funding from Government to support 
this area of work and the Council have used part of this funding to continue the work 
with Experian, a credit reference agency. They data match the Council’s housing 
tenancy records with their credit reference data to identify properties that may be 
sub let or empty. 
In October 2013 the Government passed legislation to criminalise sub-letting fraud. 
On conviction, tenancy fraudsters face up to two years in prison or a fine. Officers 
intend to use these powers to prosecute suitable cases. 
The Audit Commission, in their report ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2013’ estimated 
that nationally it costs Councils on average £18,000 a year for each family placed in 
temporary accommodation, therefore using this guidance it is estimated that 
£792,000 has been saved in Hillingdon by detecting housing tenancy fraud in 44 
properties.  These properties are now in legitimate use for residents with genuine 
housing need. 

 
Results April – December 2013 
[...]
ds 
investigations 

2 

Total number of investigations 6 
 

2.7 Bed and Breakfast visits and investigations 
We recently carried out residency visits with housing staff to verify occupancy. 
These unannounced visits were carried out early in the morning and proved to be 
effective in terms of identifying accommodation that appeared to be unoccupied by 
the homeless person or family.  
The aim is to continue with this work and work alongside housing officers to ensure 
accommodation is appropriately occupied. Investigations will be carried out where 
there is clear abuse of this type of accommodation which may lead to prosecutions. 
The visits so far have identified that 14% of properties were not occupied. This 
represents a significant saving both in revenue expenditure and any associated 
Housing Benefit costs. 

Page 12



 
Audit Committee  7 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

Results April – December 2013 
Number of applicants visited 80 
Number of cases ceased 11 

2.8 Internal and external fraud investigations and prosecutions  
 A former member of staff was prosecuted in April 2013 for procurement fraud; the 
member of staff was sentenced to two years in prison. There is also a Proceeds of 
Crime Investigation on-going on this case. 
An attempt to obtain a Disabled Persons Facilities Grant was identified where the 
applicant failed to notify that she was the owner of several properties and received a 
substantial amount of rental income. The applicant is in the process of being 
prosecuted for this offence. 

 

2.9 Development of anti fraud strategies  
The Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager is working with the Head of Internal 
Audit to review and develop anti fraud strategies. 

 
3.0 Operational plans for the future  
 
3.1 Operational arrangements will be reviewed to identify new areas of fraud detection 

and investigation within the Council. The Corporate Fraud Investigation Team has 
always delivered results on new initiative
[...]
n. At the end of November 2013, delivery of 
the IA plan for the year was 2 months further ahead than compared to 12 months earlier. 
This has been in part achieved by beginning to implement a range of lean auditing 
principles, which have included reducing the time taken to approve the IA terms of 
references and reports. Improving the efficiency of the IA process in this way creates 
greater capacity for IA to add value across the organisation. It also reduces the 
management time required in the IA process and we are grateful to management for their 
co-operation in this area. Developing a more collaborative approach to IA work at Hillingdon 
will help reduce the risk of IA ‘over-auditing’ and also ensure that going forward IA resource 
is more focussed on the greatest risks facing the authority. 

 
2.2 As part of the commitment to continuous improvement of the services provided by IA, the 

HIA has revised the IA plan for 2013/14 to defer some of the lower risk audits (i.e. Land 
Charges) and to add in some higher risk areas that were not previously part of the IA plan 
(i.e. Corporate Governance). Attached at Appendix B is the list of 2013/14 audits yet to 
formally commence, but planned for completion in quarter four, as well as a list of the lower 
risk audits deferred to 2014/15. The revised planned programme of IA work for quarter four 
has been discussed by IA with the relevant senior managers including CMT. 

 
2.3 The HIA recognises that going forward the IA service needs to further improve its 

performance, particularly with regard to delivery of the IA plan. However, as an organisation 
we also need to get better in future years at setting an annual IA plan that is fully risk 
based, with sufficient flexibility and contingency to allow for new and emerging risks to be 
covered. Another benefit of revising the IA plan for the final quarter of 2013/14 is that we 
now have an IA plan that is deliverable by April 2014. Whilst completion of the revised 
q
[...]
horities No limit 
Money Market Funds Money Market Funds 10%/£7.5m per fund.          

Maximum MMF exposure 75% 

 
Note: The above list and limits would change/be amended on notification of any potential risk 
concerns. 

 
Non Specified Investments determined for use by the Council 
 
Having considered the rationale and risk associated with Non-Specified Investments, the 
following have been determined for the Council’s use: 
 
Table 14 

 Maximum 
maturity 

Max % of 
portfolio 

§ Deposits and Bonds with other UK Local Authorities  
§ CDs and Bonds with UK banks and building societies 
§ Money Market Funds 
§ Gilts 

2 Years 
40 
 In 

Aggregate 

  
In determining the period to maturity of an investment, the investment should be regarded as 
commencing on the date of the commitment of the investment rather than the date on which 
funds are paid over to the counterparty. 
 
All Non Specified investments will satisfy the Council’s “high credit quality” criterion except 
money market funds where a weighted average of the underlying assets will be applied. 
A maximum exposure limit of 40% has been set for Non Specified investments. 

Page 54



Audit Committee  7 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
DELOITTE - ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER    
 

Contact Officer: Nancy Leroux 
Telephone: 01895 250353 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the key findings on the grant work undertaken by 
Deloitte for the year ended 31 March 2013.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on 2013 Grant Certifications has 
been completed by the Council’s external auditors Deloitte to communicate the key 
issues arising from their 2012/13 grant certification work.   
 
Deloitte were responsible for certifying 4 claims and returns, all of which were certified by 
the required deadline and their key findings from this work were that as a result of errors 
identified during the audit, an adjustments were made to 1 return prior to certification and 
a qualification letter was issued in respect of 1 grant claim. The reason for the 
qualification was as follows: 
 

• Housing and council tax benefit scheme (BEN01) – initial testing of 80 cases 
identified errors on 8 cases.  As a result further testing was carried out including 
cases with a past history of error.  The subsidy claim was not amended for these 
errors. 

 
The total fees charged for the grant certification work for 2012/13 was £90,200 
compared to £115,399 for 2011/12.  However, on a like for like basis, taking out the cost 
of the grant claims that dropped out in 2012/13, there was spend of £92,320 in 2011/12.  
The like for like fall in value was therefore £2,120, however the cost of the BEN01 grant 
claim rose by £13,620 and the other claims fell by £15,740. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee  7 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks approval to the process to appoint a new Independent Chairman of 
the Audit Committee for the next 2014/15 Municipal Year. The position currently attracts 
a Special Responsibility Allowance of £2,845.07 p.a. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 
a. the resignation of the present Independent Chairman of the Audit Committee 

be noted and a vote of thanks be given for his excellent service to the 
Council; 

 
b. the Head of Democratic Services be instructed to co-ordinate the process to 

advertise and appoint a new Independent Member / Chairman of the Audit 
Committee as detailed below; 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Notification has been received t
[...]
 Work Programme Democratic Services Manager 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013
	5 Corporate Fraud Investigation Progress Report
	6 Internal Audit - Progress Report for 2013/14 Quarter 3
	LBH Q3 Final IA Progress Report as at 19 Dec 13

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15

	8 Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter
	AAL - Deloitte

	9 Independent Chairman of the Audit Committee
	10 Work Programme 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 7 January 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman). 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Anthony Dean (Principal Internal Auditor), Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir 
Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), Steve Palmer (Deputy Director, Residents’ 
Services), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Paul 
Whaymand (Director of Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Laura Gazey and Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte). 
 
The Chairman reported that Members had held a scheduled private meeting 
with the Head of Internal Audit prior to this meeting. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest In Agenda Item 6 
– Internal Audit – Progress Report for 2013/14 Quarter 3 as his wife is a 
Governor of St Andrews School. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item.   
 

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public. 
 

28. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
The Deputy Director for Residents Services introduced the 
report and provided Members with details of the work 
undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team from 
April to December 2013. 
 
Reference was made to the Single Fraud Investigation Service 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Pilot scheme which had been recognised by the Department 
for Work and Pensions as being one of the best performing 
pilot schemes. Members were informed that the Government 
had made a decision in December 2013 that nationally this 
service would be transferred and managed by the Department 
for Work and Pensions. 
 
This decision would result in the Team in Hillingdon not being 
responsible for Benefit investigations, but now having the 
opportunity to diversify its operations to other areas of fraud 
detection and investigation across the Council. 
 
Members asked that a briefing note be prepared for a future 
meeting providing details of the work areas the Team would 
now be focusing on.  
 
Discussion took place on Council Tax / Business Rates / 
Compliance Inspections and reference was made to the 7,000 
visits which had been carried out since April 2013. Members 
asked for details of how many visits had resulted in action 
being taken by the Council and how did this Council compare 
to neighbouring local authorities. 
 
Reference was made to Bed and Breakfast visits and 
investigations and the work which had been done to verify 
occupancies. The aim was to continue with this work and work 
alongside housing officers to ensure that accommodation was 
appropriately occupied. Members noted that from visits made 
so far, 14% of properties had been identified as not being 
occupied. It was also noted that may of the affected people in 
this area were vulnerable people.  Members requested that the 
next Progress Report provide more information on this topic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information contained in the report be 
noted and officers be congratulated for their work. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 

29. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided Members with a summary 
of Internal Audit activity in the period during October to 
December 2013. 
 
Members were informed that reasonable progress had been 
made in reducing the slippage in the 2013/14 Internal Audit 
Plan. Reference was made to a range of lean auditing 
principles, which had included reducing the time taken to 
approve the Internal Audit terms of references and reports.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that some of the lower risk 
audits had been deferred to enable some higher risk areas to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



be included in the Plan. This would not jeopardise any of the 
operations of the Council. 
 
Reference was made to Appendix B of the report which 
provided the list of 2013/14 audits which were planned for 
completion in quarter four which would be deliverable by April 
2014.  
 
Reference was made to the work carried out in relation to 
Treasury Management, where good controls were in place and 
risks were being well managed. Members noted that there had 
been no recommendations in this audit and a Substantial 
Assurance opinion had been issued.  
 
Members noted the reduction in the number of high risk 
outstanding recommendations which numbered 6, compared to 
last year’s 86. This was both encouraging and an impressive 
performance by officers. 
 
Reference was made to the two limited assurance audits for 
this period which were for Bishop Winnington-Ingram C of E 
Primary School and West Drayton Primary School. The Head 
of Internal Audit informed Members that some progress had 
been made in terms of Bishop Winnington-Ingram C of E 
Primary School in relation to debt management and recovery, 
with positive action proposed to address the identified risks 
and controls. 
 
In relation to West Drayton Primary School, Members were 
informed that the high risk recommendation in relation to the 
unauthorised finance lease had been replicated by other 
schools. Guidance had been issued by the Council to schools 
reminding them of the rules around contractual arrangements 
for schools. Members expressed concern at this and asked 
whether any suggestions could be made to make improvement 
in this area, such as providing training on financial 
management to Governors of schools. 
 
The Committee was informed of the recent restructuring which 
had taken place within the Internal Audit Team which was 
primarily carried out to reduce the level of management within 
the Team and to increase front line Internal Audit resource. A 
new Principal Internal Audit and a Senior Internal Audit would 
be starting with the Team in February and March respectively. 
Members placed on record their appreciation and thanks to the 
work carried out by both Gill Crosbie and Jay Nandhra who 
had now left the Authority to pursue their careers elsewhere. 
 
Discussion took place on Internal Audit reviews which were to 
be undertaken in Quarter 4 – January to March 2014 and a 
number of points were raised. The Chairman asked whether 
the Risk Management review would benefit from external audit 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



involvement and the representative from Deloitte informed 
Members that consideration could be given to their assistance 
if required. 
 
Reference was made to the Corporate Governance review and 
the Chairman noted that Internal Audit was part of the 
Corporate Governance structure of the Council. The Head of 
Internal Audit stated that there would be no conflict of interest 
as Internal Audit was independent of the structure. 
 
The Deputy Director of Residents’ Services provided Members 
with details of the Council’s approach to “cyber security” and 
offered assurance that systems were in place to protect the 
Council from such risks. The Head of Internal Audit reported 
that as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 a meeting 
would be taking place between Internal Audit and the Deputy 
Director to discuss this area. 
                       
RESOLVED- 

 
1. That the Internal Audit Progress report for 2013/14 

Quarter 3 (October to December 2013) be noted.      
 

30. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
 
Members were reminded that the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy was agreed by Council as part of the 
budget setting process in February. However, a draft of the 
strategy was brought before this Committee to enable greater 
scrutiny. 
 
The Director of Finance provided assurance to Members that 
the Council’s borrowing strategy was reviewed monthly to 
ensure that the Council always looked ahead in relation to any 
likely changes in interest rates. 
 
Reference was made to the Internal Audit Assurance Review 
for Treasury Management which resulted in a substantial 
assurance level for the area. Officers were congratulated for 
this performance. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the contents of the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be 
noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31. DELOITTE – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Deloitte’s Draft Annual Audit Letter provided a summary of the 
key findings on the grant work undertaken by Deloitte for the 

 
 
 
 



year ended 31 March 2013. 
Members were informed that Deloitte was responsible for 
certifying 4 claims and returns, all of which were certified by 
the required deadline and their key findings from this work 
were that as a result of errors identified during the audit, an 
adjustment was made to 1 return prior to certification and a 
qualification letter was issued in respect of 1 grant claim.  
 
Members were provided with the reasons for the qualification 
which related to (BEN01) - Housing and Council Tax benefit 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32. INDEPENDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Members were provided with details of the process which 
would be adopted to appoint a new Independent Chairman of 
the Audit Committee for the next 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
The Committee placed on record their appreciation to John 
Morley for his seven years’ service as Chairman of this 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the resignation of the present Independent 
Chairman of the Audit Committee be noted and a 
vote of thanks be given for his excellent service to 
the Council. 

 
2. That the Head of Democratic Services be instructed 

to co-ordinate the process to advertise and appoint 
a new Independent Member / Chairman of the Audit 
Committee as detailed in the report. 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 

23. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Work Programme was noted. The Head of Internal Audit 
would submit a report to the next meeting of this Committee on 
options for a training session for Audit Committee Members. 
 
The Committee agreed that the both the Internal Audit 
Progress Report and the Internal Audit Strategy be deferred 
from the March meeting until the meeting in June 2014 
 
In addition Members asked that consideration be given to the 
inclusion of Audit training for new and existing Members of the 
Council, after the local elections.    

 
 
 Muir Laurie 
 
 
 
Muir Laurie 
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at:  



6.40pm 
 
Next meeting: 11 March 2014 at 5.00pm 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


